

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

July 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CFPB’S FUNDING MECHANISM LACKS ANY HISTORICAL PRECEDENT	7
A. Agencies That Provide Services And Spend No More Than The Amount Of Fees They Collect Are Dissimilar To The CFPB.....	8
B. Social Welfare Programs Are Dissimilar To The CFPB	16
C. Other Founding-Era Statutes Do Not Support Reversal	18
II. THE JUDICIARY MUST ENFORCE CHECKS AND BALANCES BETWEEN THE OTHER BRANCHES.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	1
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	2
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	7
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Winchester</i> , 335 F.R.D. 82 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	3, 4
<i>Walker v. Ham</i> , 2 N.H. 238 (1820).....	12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2015).....	22
Statutes	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(c)(1) (1982).....	21
§ 1254(c)(2) (1982).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5481(12).....	4
§ 5481(14).....	4
§ 5491(a).....	4
§ 5497(a)(1).....	4
§ 5497(a)(2)(A).....	4
§ 5512(a).....	4
§ 5512(b)(1).....	4
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 246	14
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145.....	9
Act of Aug. 10, 1846, ch. 178, 9 Stat. 102	19
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186.....	20
Act of Feb. 9, 1847, ch. 7, 9 Stat. 123	19
Act of Feb. 19, 1875, ch. 89, 18 Stat. 329	15
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232	10
Act of Feb. 28, 1799, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 624	17
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 100, 16 Stat. 440	15
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 117	15
Act of July 16, 1798, ch. 77, 1 Stat. 605	16
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29	9
Act of June 26, 1812, ch. 107, 2 Stat. 759	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 199	9
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 275	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
9 C.F.R. § 3.6(c)(2)	2
12 C.F.R.	
§ 1041.8(b)(1)	5
§ 1041.8(c)(1)	5
<i>Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	4, 5
<i>Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans; Ratification of Payment Provisions,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020)	5
Other Authorities	
2 <i>The Reports of the Commissioners Appointed to Examine, Take, and State the Public Accounts of the Kingdom</i> (H.M. Printers, 1787)	12
Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Founders’ Purse</i> (June 20, 2023)	19
David Shepardson, <i>U.S. Postal Service reports \$4.9 billion 2021 net loss,</i> Reuters (Nov. 11, 2021)	10
Newton D. Mereness, <i>Maryland as a Proprietary Province</i> (1901)	12
Nick Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government, 1780-1940</i> (2013)	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	14
Richard H. Steckel, <i>A History of the Standard of Living in the United States</i> , Econ. Hist. Assoc. (July 12, 2002).....	3
William Hawkins, 1 <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716)	13
Zachary S. Price, <i>Enforcement Discretion and Executive Duty</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 671 (2014)	10
